

Appendix 1

MAJOR TARGETS OF THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN IN 2021

(Attached to the Government's Resolution No. 01/NQ-CP dated January 1, 2021)

No	Targets	Unit	Plan in 2021 assigned by the National Assembly	Targets of the Government	M&E Leading Agency
1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rate	%	Approx. 6	Approx. 6.5	MPI
2	Per capita GDP	USD	Approx. 3,700	Approx. 3,700	MPI
3	Consumer Price Index (CPI) average growth rate	%	Approx. 4	Approx. 4	MPI
4	Total Factor Productivity (TFP) contribution to growth	%	Approx. 45-47	Approx. 45-47	MPI
5	Social Labor Productivity growth	%	Approx. 4.8	Approx. 4.8	MPI
6	Percentage of trained workers	%	Approx. 66	Approx. 66	MOLISA
	- In which: Percentage of trained workers	%	Approx. 25.5	Approx. 25.5	

No	Targets	Unit	Plan in 2021 assigned by the National Assembly	Targets of the Government	M&E Leading Agency
	with degrees and certificates				
7	Percentage of people with health insurance coverage	%	Approx. 91	Approx. 91	MOH
8	Rate of national multidimensional poverty reduction	% Point	1 - 1.5	1 - 1.5	MOLISA
9	Percentage of the urban population having access to clean water through centralized water supply systems	%	Over 90	Over 90	MOC
10	Rate of urban daily-life solid waste collection and treatment	%	Over 87	Over 87	MOC
11	Percentage of industrial parks and export processing zones in operation with centralized wastewater treatment system	%	Approx. 91	Approx. 91	MPI

No	Targets	Unit	Plan in 2021 assigned by the National Assembly	Targets of the Government	M&E Leading Agency
	meeting environmental standards				
12	Forest coverage rate	%	Approx. 42	Approx. 42	MARD

Appendix 2

SCENARIO FOR GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP) GROWTH IN 2021 AT CONSTANT PRICES OF 2010

(Attached to the Government's Resolution No. 01/NQ-CP dated January 1, 2021)

Unit: %

No.	Sector	Scenario for GDP Growth in 2021						Year 2021
		Quarter I	Quarter II	6 months	Quarter III	9 months	Quarter IV	
	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	5.12	7.11	6.22	6.71	6.43	6.67	6.50

No.	Sector	Scenario for GDP Growth in 2021						
		Quarter I	Quarter II	6 months	Quarter III	9 months	Quarter IV	Year 2021
1	Agriculture, forestry, and fishing	2.95	3.52	3.34	2.34	2.98	2.35	2.78
2	Industry and construction	7.11	9.75	8.56	8.97	8.77	10.08	9.00
a)	<i>Industry</i>	7.33	10.25	8.91	8.97	8.93	10.55	9.45
-	Mining and quarrying	-4.44	-2.35	-3.28	-3.46	-3.34	-3.96	-3.56
-	Manufacturing	8.60	11.56	10.21	10.27	10.23	12.92	11.06
-	Electricity, gas, steam, and air conditioning production and supply	9.17	13.40	11.30	9.81	10.74	10.33	10.60
-	Water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation activities	8.15	13.83	11.22	9.10	10.41	10.24	10.36
b)	<i>Construction</i>	5.74	7.23	6.63	6.29	6.49	7.78	7.00
3	Services	4.27	6.31	5.33	4.86	5.15	6.15	5.48

No.	Sector	Scenario for GDP Growth in 2021						
		Quarter I	Quarter II	6 months	Quarter III	9 months	Quarter IV	Year 2021
-	Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	4.00	7.66	5.83	4.85	5.45	5.11	5.33
-	Transportation and storage	3.01	10.96	7.08	4.03	5.86	5.43	5.72
-	Accommodation and food service activities	2.76	3.17	2.96	1.97	2.57	2.72	2.62
-	Information and communication	4.31	4.38	4.35	4.42	4.37	7.73	5.44
-	Financial, banking and insurance activities	5.37	6.54	6.04	7.00	6.53	8.33	7.24
4	Product tax minus product subsidies	3.48	6.06	4.85	6.04	5.28	6.94	5.80

Appendix 3

SOME SPECIFIC INDICATORS FOR SECTORS AND AREAS IN 2021

(Attached to the Government's Resolution No. 01/NQ-CP dated January 1, 2021)

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
I	Macroeconomic targets			
1	Bad debts ratio	%	< 3	SBV
2	Ratio of bad debts, bad debts sold to the Viet Nam Asset Management Company (VAMC) and bad debts that have implemented debt classification methods (excluding bad debts of weak commercial banks, debts rescheduled for repayment term and maintaining debt group as prescribed in Circular No. 01/2020/TT-NHNN of the State Bank of Vietnam)	%	< 5	SBV
3	Mobilization rate for the state budget	%	15.5	MOF
4	Tax arrear rate	%	<5	MOF
5	Revenue increase compared to the state budget estimates	%	3	MOF

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
6	Share of recurrent expenditures (excluding spending on wage reforms and downsizing)	%	61.5	MOF
7	Share of development investments	%	28.3	MOF
8	State budget deficit as share of GDP	%	4	MOF
9	Outstanding public debt-to-GDP ratio	%	46.1	MOF
10	Government debt-to-GDP ratio	%	41.9	MOF
11	Total exports growth	%	4-5	MOIT
12	Ratio of total social investment per GDP	%	Approx. 34.5	MPI
II	Targets on improvement science technology development and innovation, and growth promotion			
13	Percentage of high-technology exports out of total goods exports	%	At least 50	MOST
14	National innovation index	Ranking	In the group of top 3	MOST

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
			countries in ASEAN	
15	Index of Industrial Production (IIP)	%	8	MOIT
16	Total retail sales of consumer goods and services	%	8	MOIT
17	B2C e-commerce market growth	%	20-22	MOIT
18	Percentage of businesses adopting e-commerce	%	55	MOIT
III	Targets on development of infrastructure systems			
19	Electricity outcomes and imports by the entire national electricity system	billion Kwh	262-269	MOIT
	<i>Growth rate</i>	%	5.2-8.0	
20	Commercial electricity outcomes of the whole system	billion Kwh	226-232	MOIT
	<i>Growth rate</i>	%	5.6-8.3	
21	Average housing floor area	m ² floor area/person	25	MOC
22	Rate of urbanization	%	40.5-41.5	MOC

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
23	Fixed broadband subscribers per 100 people	subscribers	18	MIC
24	Mobile broadband subscribers per 100 people	subscribers	82	MIC
25	Rate of smartphone users to the number of mobile phone users	%	Over 90	MIC
26	Percentage of households using fiber optic cable	%	60	MIC
27	Percentage of villages with mobile or internet coverage	%	100	MIC
28	Percentage of communes with a postal service point with a valet	%	100	MIC
29	Percentage of households accessing essential TV channels through the network environment	%	Over 80	MIC
30	Percentage of electronic books published	%	10	MIC

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
31	Percentage of households with at least 1 smart device	%	Over 95	MIC
32	Percentage of internet users	%	71	MIC
33	Number of digital technology enterprises per 1,000 people	enterprise	0.7	MIC
IV	Targets on cultural and arts development, implementation of social progress and equity, and environmental protection			
34	Workers sent for working abroad under contracts	Person	90,000	MOLISA
35	Social insurance participation rate of the labor force	%	35	MOLISA
36	Unemployment insurance participation rate of the labor force	%	28	MOLISA
37	Percentage of the population under health management scheme	%	60	MOH

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
38	Average life expectancy (from birth)	Age	73.8	MOH
39	Sex ratio at birth	boys/100 girls	111.4	MOH
40	Number of hospital beds per 10,000 people	Bed	28.5	MOH
41	Number of doctors per 10,000 people	Doctor	9.2	MOH
42	Number of university graduate pharmacists per 10,000 people	Person	3.0	MOH
43	Number of nurses per 10,000 people	Person	13.0	MOH
44	Maternal mortality rate per 100,000 live births	Person	45.5	MOH
45	Infant mortality rate dying between birth and age 1 (per 1,000 live births)	%	13.7	MOH
46	Mortality rate for <5-year-olds (per 1,000 live births)	%	20.4	MOH
47	Underweight, malnutrition prevalence among children under 5	%	11.7	MOH

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	years of age (% weight-for-age)			
48	Stunting prevalence among children under 5 years of age (% height-for-age)	%	21	MOH
49	Percentage of children under 1 year of age fully vaccinated	%	>95	MOH
50	Percentage of communes meeting national criteria for healthcare in the 2021-2030 period	%	50	MOH
51	Percentage of commune, ward, and township health stations with doctor(s)	%	93	MOH
52	Percentage of people's satisfaction with medical services	%	>80	MOH
53	Percentage of workers at risk of occupational diseases under management and screening scheme(s)	%	25	MOH

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
54	Percentage of hospital medical waste treated up to standards	%	91	MOH
55	Enrolment rate of children at nursery	%	30	MOET
56	Enrolment rate of pre-school children	%	92	MOET
57	Number of provincial-level units meeting the standards of universal primary education level 2	province	63	MOET
58	Number of provincial-level units meeting the standards of universal primary education level 3	province	21	MOET
59	Number of provincial-level units meeting the standards of lower-secondary education (provinces meeting the standards of level 1)	province	50	MOET
60	Number of provincial-level units meeting the standards of lower-	province	37	MOET

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	secondary education (provinces meeting the standards of level 2)			
61	Number of provincial-level units meeting the standards of lower-secondary education (provinces meeting the standards of level 3)	province	13	MOET
62	Percentage of people participating in training and retraining at continuing education establishments	%	45	MOET
63	Results of reaching the literacy standards (provinces meeting the level-1 standard)	province	40	MOET
64	Results of reaching the literacy standard (provinces meeting the level-2 standard)	province	60	MOET
65	Percentage of university lecturers with doctorate degrees	%	28	MOET

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
66	Percentage of rural population using hygienic water	%	91	MARD
67	Percentage of communes meeting new rural standards	%	68	MARD
68	Percentage of communes meeting environmental criteria in new rural construction	%	75	MARD
69	Number of district-level units meeting standards/completing tasks on new rural construction	unit	193	MARD
70	Strictly and promptly prevent and handle bad, malicious, or false information that can be detected and verified on social networks.	%	85-90	MIC
V	Targets on administrative reform and e-Government development, improvement of business and investment environment			

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
71	National average of administrative reform of Ministries and ministerial-level (Par-Index)	%	85.5	MOHA
72	National average of administrative reform of provinces and centrally run cities national average (Par-Index)	%	82	MOHA
73	National average of the Satisfaction Index of Public Administration Services (SIPAS)	%	86	MOHA
74	Downsize rate of payrolls of public servants receiving salaries from the state budget	%	Decrease by at least 10% of the number of civil servants assigned in 2015 (managed by the Government)	MOHA
75	Downsize rate of non-business payrolls with salaries from the state budget	%	decrease by at least 10% of the number of employees assigned in 2015	MOHA

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
			(managed by the Government)	
76	Percentage of ministries, sectors and localities renovating the implementation of the interconnected one-door mechanism in handling administrative procedures to improve service quality, not based on administrative boundaries	%	30	Government Office
77	Provision rate of online public services at levels 3 and 4 out of the total number of administrative procedures under the authority of ministries, sectors, and localities on the National Public Service Portal compared to 2020	%	20	Government Office
78	Percentage of online payment transactions on the National Public Service Portal	%	25	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	on total payment transactions of public services.			
79	Percentage of administrative procedures with financial obligation paid online on the National Public Service Portal.	%	50	Government Office
80	Percentage of online payment service provision for domestic taxes on the National Public Service Portal.	%	100	Government Office
81	Percentage of tier-2 and higher hospitals that provide online hospital fee payment on the National Public Service Portal.	%	50	Government Office
82	Percentage of universities, colleges and intermediate education establishments that provide online tuition payment services on the National Public Service Portal.	%	30	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
83	Percentage of communes providing online notarization services.	%	35	Government Office
84	Percentage of ministries, sectors and localities fully implementing the results of administrative procedure processing.	%	100	Government Office
85	Percentage of administrative procedure processing results of ministries, sectors and localities fully synchronized on the National Public Service Portal.	%	100	Government Office
86	Percentage of documents of electronic one-door system of ministries, sectors and localities synchronized to serve monitoring, supervision, and evaluation	%	100	Government Office
87	Percentage of Reporting Information System	%	100	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	of Ministries, sectors and localities being deployed and linked to the Government Reporting Information System.			
88	Percentage of reporting regimes under the management of ministries, sectors, and localities reported to the Government and the Prime Minister being deployed on the Reporting Information System of ministries, sectors, and localities and linked to the Government's Reporting Information System.	%	50	Government Office
89	Percentage of reporting regimes under the management of ministries, sectors, and localities not required for submission to the Government and the Prime Minister being	%	50	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	deployed on the Reporting Information System of ministries, sectors, and localities.			
90	Percentage of National and specialized information systems and databases, one-stop shops at ministerial and provincial levels being connected and integrated into the Reporting Information Center, and direction and management of the Government and the Prime Minister	%	100	Government Office
91	Percentage of key targets of the 2021 Socio-Economic Development Plan provided and integrated on the Government Reporting Information System, the Information Center, direction and management of the	%	100	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
	Government and the Prime Minister.			
92	Percentage of departments and equivalent agencies under ministries, ministerial-level agencies, and government agencies that handle documents and work records (except for confidential documents) online	%		Government Office
	<i>For departments and equivalent agencies under ministries, ministerial-level agencies, and government agencies.</i>	%	100	Government Office
	<i>For departments, sectors, and equivalent agencies under the People's Committees of provinces and centrally-run cities.</i>	%	100	Government Office
	<i>For divisions, departments, and equivalent agencies under the district People's Committee.</i>	%	80	Government Office

No.	Targets	Unit	Target for 2021	M&E Leading Agency
93	Percentage of localities implementing the Meeting Information System and handling work of Provincial People's Councils and People's Committees.	%	50	Government Office
94	Rate of simplification and reduction of regulations and compliance costs related to business activities in effective documents by the end of May 31, 2020	%	10-15	Government Office
95	Percentage of bidding packages auctioned online by number ^[1]	%	70	MPI
96	Percentage of bidding packages auctioned online by value ^[2]	%	35	MPI

Appendix 4

SPECIFIC TASKS FOR SECTORS AND AREAS IN 2021

(Attached to the Government's Resolution No. 01/NQ-CP dated January 1, 2021)

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
I	<p>Group of tasks on the development, monitoring and implementation of the legal system, creating an open and enabling investment and business environment that facilitates recovery and promotes rapid and sustainable growth on the basis of maintaining macroeconomic stability, controlling inflation, ensuring major balances, improving adaptation and resilience of the economy</p>		
1	Decree promulgating the working regulations of the Government (revised)	2021	Government Office
2	Plan to reduce and simplify regulations related to business activities of ministries and ministerial-level agencies	1st time: Before May 31, 2021; 2nd time: Before September 30, 2021	Government Office
3	Decree promulgating the application of administrative handling measures for education in communes, wards, and townships (replacing the Government's Decree No. 111/2013/ND-CP dated September 30, 2013 on the	June	MOJ

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	application of administrative handling measures for education in communes, wards and townships and the Government's Decree No. 56/2016/ND-CP dated June 29, 2016 amending and supplementing a number of articles of Decree No. 111/2013/ND-CP)		
4	Decree on registration of security measures	November	MOJ
5	Decree replacing Decree No. 101/2012/ND-CP dated November 22, 2012 on non-cash payment	March	SBV
6	Decree on a controlled testing mechanism for financial technology (Fintech) activities in the banking sector	Quarter IV	SBV
7	Promulgate a Government's Decree on preferential credit policies for the implementation of the National Target Program for socio-economic development in ethnic minority and mountainous areas for the 2021 - 2030 period	Quarter IV	SBV
8	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 32/2017/ND-CP dated March	March	MOF

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	31, 2017 on State investment credit.		
9	Decree amending and supplementing Decree No. 96/2018/ND-CP detailing prices of irrigation products and services and financial subsidies for irrigation product and service fees	June	MOF
10	Decree regulating the management and use of houses and land for diplomatic activities of the State	June	MOF
11	Decree on management mechanisms, mode, order, and procedures for quality and food safety inspection of imported goods.	June	MOF
12	Decree on management and use of revenues from the transformation of ownership of enterprises and public non-business units and transfer of state capital	Quarter I	MOF
13	Decree amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Government's Decree No. 08/2015/ND-CP dated January 21, 2015 detailing and implementing the Law on Customs regarding	September	MOF

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	customs procedures, customs inspection, and supervision		
14	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 120/2016/ND-CP dated August 23, 2016 detailing and guiding the implementation of a number of articles of the Law on Fees and Charges	July	MOF
15	Decree on the connection and sharing of information in the fields of export, import, exit, entry, transit of goods, people and means of transport under the national single-window mechanism.	December	MOF
16	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 03/2017/ND-CP dated January 16, 2017 on casino business	December	MOF
17	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 06/2017/ND-CP dated January 24, 2017 on betting on horse racing, dog racing and international football.	December	MOF
18	Decree replacing the Government's Decree No. 86/2013/ND-CP dated July 29,	December	MOF

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	2013 on prize-winning electronic games for foreigners		
19	Decree on the management, payment and settlement of projects using public investment capital	March	MOF
20	Decision amending and supplementing Decision No. 53/2013/QD-TTg and Decision No. 10/2018/QD-TTg on temporary import, re-export, destruction and transfer of cars and motorbikes of subjects enjoying privileges and immunities in Viet Nam	January	MOF
21	Decision amending and supplementing the Prime Minister's Decision No. 22/2019/QD-TTg dated June 26, 2019 on the implementation of policies to support agricultural insurance.	December	MOF
22	Assessment report on the implementation of the national 5-year financial plan for the 2016-2020 period and the orientation of the national 5-year financial plan for the 2021-2025 period	July	MOF
23	Principles, criteria, and norms for allocating the state budget	July	MOF

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	recurrent expenditure estimates in 2022		
24	5-year public loan and debt repayment plan for the 2021 - 2025 period	October	MOF
25	Prime Minister's Decision on principles of targeted support from the central budget to the local budget for the implementation of social security policies in the new period (replacing Decision No. 579/QD- TTg dated April 28, 2017 in the 2017-2020 period)	July	MOF
26	Project to promote the application of information technology in public debt management	December	MOF
27	Prime Minister's Decision on a list of specific assets subject to insurance purchase against storm and flood risks and its implementation roadmap.	December	MOF
28	Project to amend the decentralization mechanism for state budget management, ensuring the leading roles of the central budget and the initiative of the local budget, in line with the 5-year socio-economic development	Quarter IV	MOF

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	orientation of the 2021-2025 period		
29	Project on orientations to improve the national credit rating for the 2021-2025 period	November	MOF
30	Decree to allow enterprises to include corporates/organizations' expenses to support and sponsor Covid-19 epidemic prevention and control activities in deductible expenses when determining taxable income	January	MOF
31	Law amending and supplementing the Appendix - List of National Statistical Indicators of the Law on Statistics (according to the streamlined process)	June	MPI
32	Quantitative assessment of the impacts of EVFTA after the Covid-19 pandemic on socio-economic aspects as well as specific sectors, recommendations on appropriate response measures	Quarter IV	MPI
33	Decree on management mechanisms of National Target Programs for the 2021 - 2030 period	August	MPI

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
34	Decree amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Government's Decree No. 95/2020/ND-CP dated August 24, 2020 guiding procurement bidding process under the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP)	Quarter III	MPI
35	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 82/2018/ND-CP dated May 22, 2018 on the management of industrial parks and economic zones	Quarter III	MPI
36	Decree amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Government's Decree No. 52/2013/ND-CP dated May 16, 2013 on e-commerce.	Quarter I	MOIT
37	Decree on "Made in Viet Nam"	Quarter IV	MOIT
38	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 111/2015/ND-CP dated November 3, 2015 on the development of supporting industries	Quarter IV	MOIT

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
39	Decree promulgating functions, duties, and powers of the National Competition Commission	Quarter III	MOIT
40	Decree on import control of refurbished goods under the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP)	Quarter IV	MOIT
41	Decree amending Decree No. 76/2015/ND-CP dated September 10, 2015 detailing the implementation of a number of articles of the Law on real estate trading	September	MOC
42	Decree amending and supplementing a number of articles of Decree No. 139/2017/ND-CP dated November 27, 2017 on penalties of administrative violations in activities on construction investment; exploiting, processing, and trading of minerals as building materials, manufacturing, and trading of construction materials; technical infrastructure project management; real estate trading, housing development, management and use of houses and offices	June	MOC

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
43	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decrees No. 60/2014/ND-CP dated June 19, 2014 on printing activities, and No. 25/2018/ND-CP dated February 28, 2018 amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Government's Decree No. 60/2014/ND-CP dated June 19, 2014 on printing activities	Quarter IV	MIC
44	Decree amending and supplementing some contents of the Government's Decree No. 47/2011/ND-CP dated June 17, 2011, detailing the implementation of a number of contents of the Law on Post	Quarter IV	MIC
45	Decree amending Decree No. 72/2013/ND-CP and Decree No. 27/2018/ND-CP of the Government on the management, provision and use of internet services and online information	Quarter IV	MIC
46	Decree guiding the implementation of a number of articles of the Law amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Law on Prevention and Control of Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV/AIDS).	May	MOH

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
47	Dossiers of the draft Law on Examination and Treatment (revised)	October	MOH
48	Dossiers of the draft Law amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Law on Intellectual Property	October	MOST
49	Decree amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Government's Decree No. 27/2019/ND-CP dated March 13, 2019 detailing the Law on measurement and mapping	June	MONRE
50	Dossiers of the draft Law on Emulation and Reward (revised)	April	MOHA
51	Decree on labor contracts in administrative agencies and labor contract mechanism for professional, specialized jobs for employment positions determined as public employees in public non-business units	Quarter IV	MOHA
52	Project to improve the legal document system in the home affairs sector in the 2021 - 2025 period, with a vision to 2030	December	MOHA
53	Dossiers of the draft Law on Inspection	May	Government Inspectorate

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
54	Decree amending the Government's Decree No. 59/2019/ND-CP dated July 1, 2017 detailing a number of articles and measures to implement the Law on Anti-Corruption	August	Government Inspectorate
II	Group of tasks on restructuring industries and fields associated with transformation of the growth model, promoting industrialization, modernization, digital transformation, digital economy development, private economic development, collective economy, improving internal capacity, autonomy, and competitiveness of the economy		
55	Project to develop non-cash payment for the 2021 - 2025 period	June	SBV
56	Project on restructuring the system of credit institutions associated with bad debt settlement in the 2021 - 2025 period	September	SBV
57	Viet Nam Statistical Development Strategy for the	April	MPI

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	2021 - 2030 period with a vision to 2045		
58	Plan to restructure the economy in the 2021 - 2025	May	MPI
59	Develop a Project on digital transformation for Vietnamese businesses	September	MPI
60	Assessment Report of the implementation of the 5-year socio-economic development plan 2016 - 2020 and 5-year socio-economic development plan in 2021 - 2025	Quarter I	MPI
61	Government's Action Program to implement the Socio-Economic Development Strategy 2021 - 2030 and the 5-year National Development Orientations and Tasks in the 2021 - 2025 period	May	MPI
62	Resolution of the Government on business support and development for the 2021 - 2025 period	September	MPI
63	Project to support digital transformation for small and medium enterprises by 2025, with a vision to 2030	Quarter IV	MPI
64	Project on Forest Tree Variety Development	Quarter IV	MARD

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
65	National Program to protect and develop aquatic resources	Quarter II	MARD
66	Project to develop the seafood processing industry	Quarter I	MARD
67	Project on Viet Nam Marine Aquaculture Development to 2030, with a vision to 2045	Quarter I	MARD
68	Project to promote co-management in the protection and development of aquatic resources	Quarter IV	MARD
69	Project on "Development of production and consumption of pangasius in the Mekong River Delta region to 2031 with orientation to 2045"	Quarter IV	MARD
70	Project to promote the application of information technology in collecting information and forecasting the situation of the agricultural market	Quarter III	MARD
71	Project to standardize food quality and safety and increase the supply chain of agriculture, forestry, and fisheries in the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
72	Project of Agricultural Cooperatives adapting to climate change in the Mekong Delta	Quarter IV	MARD

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
73	Program on sustainable forestry development for the 2021-2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
74	Resolution of the Government on the development of agricultural cooperatives serving the restructuring of the agricultural sector and new rural construction.	Quarter IV	MARD
75	Project to develop fruit and vegetable processing industry in the 2021 - 2030 period	Quarter II	MARD
76	Project on sustainable and effective wood processing industry development for the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter II	MARD
77	Program to implement the plan of planting 1 billion trees in the next 5 years	Year 2021	MARD
78	Project for restructuring the industry and trade sector in the 2021 – 2030 period	Quarter IV	MOIT
79	Viet Nam Coal Industry Development Strategy to 2030, with a vision to 2045	Quarter IV	MOIT
80	Viet Nam Textile and Footwear Industry Development Strategy to 2030, with a vision to 2035	Quarter IV	MOIT

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
81	IT and Electronics - Telecommunications Industry Development Program to 2025, with a vision to 2030, actively participating in the Fourth Industrial Revolution.	Quarter IV	MIC
82	Develop a Project to develop Viet Nam's digital economy to 2025, with a vision to 2030	Quarter IV	MIC
III	Group of tasks on mobilizing and using resources, planning, and developing key social infrastructure systems, strengthening regional connectivity, developing regional economy, marine economy, and urban and rural development		
83	Report on the implementation of the public investment plan in the 2016 - 2020 period and the public investment plan for the 2021 - 2025 period	May	MPI
84	Project to build a synchronous infrastructure system in the 2021 – 2030 period to deploy strategic breakthroughs in the national socio-economic development in the spirit of Resolution No. 13-NQ/TW	September	MPI
85	Research report on solutions to attract foreign direct	Quarter IV	MPI

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	investment in the context of EVFTA implementation		
86	Project of the Government to submit to the Standing Committee of the National Assembly on a number of specific mechanisms and policies to build and develop Thanh Hoa province to 2030, with a vision to 2045	Quarter IV	MPI
87	Project to develop clusters linking marine economic sectors in association with building strong marine economic centers by 2030	December	MPI
88	Report on research and development of regulations to overcome the situation of "thin capitalization", unregistered investment, and "hiding" investment	December	MPI
89	Project on conservation and development of craft villages for the 2021 – 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
90	National Target Program for new countryside construction in the 2021 – 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
91	A set of national criteria on new countryside at all levels (province, district, and commune) according to levels (standard, advanced, and	Quarter IV	MARD

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	model) in the 2021 – 2025 period		
92	Science and Technology Program supporting new rural construction in the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
93	Program on strengthening rural environmental protection in new rural construction in the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
94	Program on One-Commune-One-Product in the 2021 - 2025 period with an orientation to 2030	Quarter IV	MARD
95	Prime Minister's Decision promulgating conditions, order, procedures, dossiers for consideration, recognition and announcement of localities meeting new rural standards; localities completing the task of new countryside construction in the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MARD
96	Planning on natural disaster prevention and control and irrigation for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	Year 2021	MARD
97	Planning on National Electricity Development for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a consideration of 2045	January	MOIT

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
98	Master Planning on National Energy for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	Quarter I	MOIT
99	Planning on exploration, exploitation, processing and use of minerals in the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	Quarter IV	MOIT
100	Prime Minister's Decision approving the National Housing Development Strategy to 2030, with a vision to 2035	October	MOC
101	Decision amending, supplementing, or replacing the Prime Minister's Decision No. 27/2015/QD-TTg dated July 10, 2015 on standards of official residences.	December	MOC
102	Decision approving the development orientations for Vietnamese Architecture	June	MOC
103	Planning on National Information and Communication Infrastructure for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	Quarter IV	MIC
104	Planning on development of the network of press, radio, television, electronic information agencies, and publishing establishments in	Quarter IV	MIC

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050		
105	Proposal of the Government to the Standing Committee of the National Assembly for consideration and approval of the investment policy of the remaining sections on the North-South route	Year 2021	MOT
106	Prime Minister's Decision approving the Master Planning on the Network of Health Care Establishments for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2045.	November	MOH
107	Decree on borrowing, capital mobilization, joint venture, partnership, asset lease, and service provider hiring for public non-business units in health and population sectors	Quarter I	MOH
108	Prime Minister's Decision approving a Planning of the network of higher education and pedagogical institutions	December	MOET
109	Planning for development and application of atomic energy for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	Quarter IV	MOST
110	Planning on a network of public science and technology organizations	Quarter IV	MOST

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
111	Planning on the network of the national hydro-meteorological stations in the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	December	MONRE
112	Planning on Water Resources for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2050	December	MONRE
113	Planning on the network of public non-business units under the Ministry of Home Affairs	Quarter IV	MOHA
114	Project on orientations to mobilize social resources for investment in aviation infrastructure	Year 2021	MOT
IV	Group of tasks on improving the quality and efficiently use human resources associated with promoting innovation, strong application and development of science and technology		
115	Project on Circular Economy Development in Viet Nam	December	MPI
116	Project to renovate and improve the quality of rural vocational training	Quarter IV	MARD
117	Project on raising awareness, training, and developing human resources for digital	Quarter IV	MIC

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	transformation by 2025, with a vision to 2030		
118	Strategy to develop science, technology, and innovation for the 2021 - 2030 period	Quarter IV	MOST
119	Project on a "Plan to develop Hoa Lac Hi-Tech Park in the 2021 - 2025 period, with an orientation to 2030"	Quarter IV	MOST
V	Group of tasks on cultural and social development, and implementation of social progress and justice		
120	Resolution of the National Assembly on inclusive poverty reduction by 2030	Quarter IV	MOLISA
121	National Target Program on sustainable poverty reduction and social security for the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MOLISA
122	Prime Minister's Decision's promulgating Criteria on poor districts and extremely difficult communes in coastal areas and islands in the 2021 - 2025 period	Quarter IV	MOLISA
123	Project to link vocational training institutions with enterprises sending workers for overseas employment under	Year 2021	MOLISA

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	contracts for labor resource training and preparation		
124	Project to send technical and vocational trained workers for employment under contracts in foreign high-income markets	Year 2021	MOLISA
125	Project for digital transformation and online teaching in vocational education	December	MOLISA
126	Pilot Project on providing vocational college training to junior high school graduates	December	MOLISA
127	Pilot Project on training and improving occupational skills to meet the requirements of the Fourth Industrial Revolution	December	MOLISA
128	Strategy for the development of vocational education, a Planning on the network of vocational training institutions, autonomy mechanisms of vocational education institutions	Year 2021	MOLISA
129	Prime Minister's Decision approving the COVID-19 Vaccine Research and Development Project	June	MOH
130	Prime Minister's Decision approving the National Strategy on Nutrition for the	December	MOH

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	2021 - 2030 period with a vision to 2040.		
131	Prime Minister's Decision on a number of policies for grassroots health workers and preventive medicine workers	September	MOH
132	Project on human resource training for health sector in difficult areas in the 2021-2030 period	Quarter I	MOH
133	Project to develop a system of education quality assurance and accreditation for pedagogical tertiary education establishments and colleges in the 2021 - 2030 period	November	MOET
134	Project to enhance the application of information technology and digital transformation in the education and training sector in the 2021 - 2025 period, with an orientation to 2030.	July	MOET
135	Project to improve the teaching quality of ethnic minority languages in the general education program	December	MOET
136	Project to build a "Learning Society" for the 2021 - 2030 period	Quarter II	MOET

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
137	Report on the continued implementation of Decision No. 174/QD-TTg, dated February 9, 2017 of the Prime Minister approving the Project to build capacity of public servants for religious work in the 2017-2020 period	March	MOHA
138	Vietnam's Youth Development Strategy for the 2021 - 2030 period	March	MOHA
139	Report on the results of 3-year implementation of the Law on Beliefs and Religions and the Government's Decree No. 162/2017/ND-CP dated December 30, 2017 detailing a number of articles and measures to implement the Law on Beliefs and Religions, recommendations and proposals	August	MOHA
140	Prime Minister's Decision approving the list of communes in region III, region II, region I of ethnic minority and mountainous areas in the 2021 - 2025 period	March	CEMA
141	Prime Minister's Decision approving the Ethnic Work Strategy for the 2021 - 2030 period	December	CEMA

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
142	Prime Minister's Decision promulgating principles, criteria and norms for the allocation of public investment capital from the central budget to support the implementation of the National Target Program on socio-economic development in ethnic minority and mountainous areas in the 2021-2030 period	June	CEMA
143	Prime Minister's Decision approving the National Target Program for socio-economic development in ethnic minority and mountainous areas for the 2021-2030 period	June	CEMA
144	Prime Minister's Decision on the list of ethnic groups facing diverse difficulties and specific difficulties for the 2021-2025 period	June	CEMA
VI	Group of tasks on effective and sustainable management, exploitation and use of natural resources, environmental protection, proactive and effective response to climate change, natural disaster prevention, combat, and reduction		

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
145	National Strategy on Green Growth for the 2021 - 2030 period	June	MPI
146	Pilot Project on forest lease for medicinal plant cultivation and development	Quarter IV	MARD
147	Project on strengthening the management capacity of the conservation area system by 2025, with a vision to 2030	Quarter IV	MARD
148	Project to establish new marine protected areas, restore marine ecosystems by 2025, to ensure that the area of marine and coastal protected areas reaches 3% of the total Viet Nam's sea area.	Quarter IV	MARD
149	Program on population allocation in regions confronting natural disasters, extreme difficulties, borders, islands, free migration, having special-use forests for the 2021 - 2025 period, with an orientation to 2030	Quarter IV	MARD
150	Project on water source security and safety for dams and reservoirs for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2045	Quarter II	MARD

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
151	National Strategy on rural water supply and sanitation to 2030, with a vision to 2045	Quarter II	MARD
152	Master Program on National Disaster Prevention and Control	Quarter II	MARD
153	National Plan for Natural Disaster Prevention and Mitigation in the 2021-2025 period	Year 2021	MARD
154	National Action Plan for Conservation and Sustainable Use of Wetlands in Viet Nam for the 2021 - 2030 period	May	MONRE
155	National Strategy on Biodiversity for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2040	October	MONRE
156	Project on inventory, monitoring, reporting, and building a biodiversity database for the 2021 - 2030 period, with a vision to 2040	October	MONRE
157	Strategy for sustainable exploitation and use of natural resources and protection of sea and island environment to 2030, with a vision to 2045	November	MONRE
158	Project for Viet Nam to actively participate in negotiating and building a	June	MONRE

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	global agreement against marine plastic waste		
159	Decision replacing the Prime Minister's Decision No. 44/2014/QD-TTg dated August 15, 2014, detailing levels of natural disaster risks	March	MONRE
160	Decision replacing the Prime Minister's Decision No. 03/2020/QD-TTg dated January 13, 2020 on natural disaster forecast, warning, and communication	March	MONRE
161	Project of national water resource inventory until 2025	October	MONRE
162	Project on investigation, assessment, and mapping of water resources at the scale of 1:100,000 in Viet Nam's territory	November	MONRE
163	Prime Minister's Decision promulgating the Monitoring and Evaluation System on Climate Change Adaptation Activities	October	MONRE
164	Prime Minister's Decision approving the Carbon Market Development Project in Viet Nam.	November	MONRE
165	Prime Minister's Decision approving Viet Nam's	December	MONRE

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	Nationally Determined Contribution (NDC) Support Program		
VII	Group of tasks on organizational apparatus, administrative reform, anti-corruption, thrift practice against waste, settlement of complaints and denunciations, emulation, and commendation		
166	Prime Minister's Decision approving the list of online public services prioritized for integration and provision on the National Public Service Portal	March	Government Office
167	Decision amending and supplementing Decisions of the Prime Minister on the composition, tasks and powers of the Central Coordinating Council for Legal Dissemination and Education	May	MOJ
168	Decision issuing the Government's Master Program on thrift practice and waste combat in the 2021 - 2025 period	September	MOF
169	Decree replacing the Government's Decree No. 50/2016/ND-CP dated June 1,	September	MPI

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	2016 on penalties for administrative violations in the field of planning and investment.		
170	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 43/2011/ND-CP on providing online public information and services on websites or web portals of state agencies	Quarter IV	MIC
171	Decree amending and supplementing the Government's Decree No. 64/2007/ND-CP dated April 10, 2007, on IT application in state agencies' operations.	Quarter IV	MIC
172	Develop a National Data Strategy for the 2021 - 2025 period, with a vision to 2030	Quarter IV	MIC
173	Report on the implementation of the Prime Minister's Decision No. 2218/QĐ-TTg dated December 10, 2015 on the Government's plan to implement the Government's Resolution No. 39-NQ/TW dated April 17, 2015 on downsizing and restructuring the contingent of cadres, public servants and employees	Year 2021	MOHA

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
174	Public Administration Reform Master Program	Year 2021	MOHA
175	Decree replacing the Government's Decree No. 90/2012/ND-CP dated November 5, 2012 on the organization of inspection activities in the home affairs sector	Quarter IV	MOHA
176	Project on-site training for communal cadres, combined with knowledge enhancement for the youth in sustainable development of border areas	November	MOHA
177	Project on database of the home affairs sector	November	MOHA
178	Project on insurance of national archived documents Phase II (2021 - 2030)	October	MOHA
179	Project on National Archived Document Disclosure serving socio-economic development and national sovereignty protection	November	MOHA
180	Project to consolidate the state management apparatus organization in the field of archives to meet the requirements of centralized and unified management of electronic archives of state agencies	May	MOHA

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
181	Decision of the Prime Minister promulgating a Project on the National Database on control of assets and incomes of persons with positions and powers	September	Government Inspectorate
182	Resolution of the Government promulgating the National Strategy on anti-corruption until 2030	December	Government Inspectorate
VIII	Group of tasks on national defense, security assurance and international integration		
183	National Program on drug control and prevention of crime and trafficking in the 2021 - 2025 period	Year 2021	MOPS
184	National Cyber Information Safety and Security Strategy in the 2021-2025 period, with a vision to 2030	Quarter IV	MOPS
185	Project on the development of an industry on network safety and security	Quarter IV	MOPS
IX	Group of tasks on information and communication to create trust and social consensus		
186	Project to disseminate and promote education of specific	September	MOJ

No.	TASKS	Deadline	M&E Leading Agency
	regulations for people with disabilities		
187	Project to organize information and dissemination of important policies in drafting legal documents to create a social consensus	December	MOJ
188	Communication Program on gender equality until 2030	September	MOLISA